
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 26 Jan 
2023 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
e-mail : mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, either to 

speak or observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. Seating will be 

placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help 

protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public who choose to 

attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juma Begum 
(Chair) 
Andrew Fry (Vice-
Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Imran Altaf 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Michael Chalk 
Luke Court 
Sharon Harvey 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 

1. Apologies and named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit. Governance and Standards Committee held on 
15th December 2022 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 
noon on Tuesday 24th January for this meeting.  A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated 
to public speaking. 
 

5. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 15 - 20)  
 

6. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   
 

To receive a verbal report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative. 
 

7. Verbal Update on submission of Statement of Accounts 2020-21   
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 21 - 94)  
 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

9. Capital and Treasury Management Strategies 2023-24 (Pages 95 - 136)  
 

10. Financial Savings Monitoring Report (Pages 137 - 146)  
 

11. Quarterly Risk Update (Pages 147 - 154)  
 

12. Risk Champion Update   
 

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 155 - 156)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 15th December, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juma Begum (Chair), and Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Luke Court and 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Karen Ashley (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling) – (on 
Microsoft Teams) 
Jackson Murray (Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton) – (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton (on Microsoft Teams), Michelle Howell 
and Andy Bromage (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

34. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Fry 
and Sharon Harvey. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meetings held on 27th October and 10th November 2022 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meetings held on 27th October 2022 and 10th 
November 2022 be appr
[...]
the Committee Work Programme be updated as per the 
preamble above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance &  
Standards Committee  26th January 

2023
  
 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Karen Ashley – Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Enabling  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Yes 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and 

Property Services 

Contact email: 

c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee is asked to 

RESOLVE that:-  

 

1) subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime 

matters which are of relevance to the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee since the last update provided at the meeting of 

the Committee in October 2022. 

 

2.2 It has been proposed that a report of this nature be presented to each 

meeting of the Committee to ensure that Members are kept updated 

with any relevant standards matters.   

 

2.3 Any further updates arising after publication of this report, including any 

relevant standards issues raised by Parish Councils, will be reported 

on orally by Officers at the meeting.   

Page 15 Agenda Item 5

mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance &  
Standards Committee  26th January 

2023
  
 

 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   

  

3.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

   

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Chapter 7 of Part 1 of the Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) places a 

requirement on authorities to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct by Members and co-opted (with voting rights) Members of an 

authority.  The Act also requires the authority to have in place 

arrangements under which allegations that either a district or parish 

councillor has breached his or her Code of Conduct can be 

investigated, together with arrangements under which decisions on 

such allegations can be made.   

 

5. STRATEGIC PURPOSES - IMPLICATIONS 

 

 Relevant Strategic Purpose  

 

5.1 It is important to ensure that the Council manages standards regime 

matters in an appropriate manner.  The issues detailed in this report 

help to ensure that there is an effective and sustainable Council.   

 

Climate Change Implications 

 

5.2 There are no specific climate change implications 

 

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

 

 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 

6.1 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Details of the 

Council’s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the 

Localism Act 2011 are available on the Council’s website and from the 

Monitoring Officer on request. 

  

  

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance &  
Standards Committee  26th January 

2023
  
 

 

Operational Implications 

 

6.2 Member Complaints 

 

Since the last meeting of the Committee, there have been a number of 

Borough Member to Member complaints regarding social media which 

are being dealt with locally by the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with 

the Group Leaders.  

 

 Member Support Steering Group 

 

6.3 The Member Support Steering Group has met twice since the last 

meeting of the Committee.   

 

6.4 At a meeting of the group that took place on 14th December the group 

considered feedback that had been received from Members elected in 

2022 about their
[...]


 
Appendix 3 provides copies of the reports that have been completed and final 
reports for 2022/23 issued since the previous progress report presented to 
Committee. 
 
Appendix 4 provides a summary overview of the follow up programme. 
 
Appendix 5 provides copies of the completed Follow Up Reports. 
 
 

3.5 OTHER KEY AUDIT WORK 
 

Much internal audit work is carried out “behind the scenes” but is not always the 
subject of a formal report. Productive audit time is accurately recorded against 
the service or function as appropriate. Examples include: 

 Governance for example assisting with the Annual Government Statement 

 Risk management 

 Transformation review providing support as a ‘critical appraisal’ 

 Dissemination of information regarding potential fraud cases likely to affect 
the Council 

 Drawing managers’ attention to specific audit or risk issues 

 Audit advice and commentary 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Date: 26th January 2023  

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 Internal audit recommendations: follow up review to analyse progress 

 Day to day audit support and advice for example control implications, etc. 

 Networking with audit colleagues in other Councils on professional points of 
practice 

 National Fraud Initiative coordination of uploads. 

 Investigations 
 
 

 National Fraud Initiative 
 
3.6 National Fraud Initiative data set uploads were completed by the end of 

November 2022. The next upload of data sets is during January 2023 regarding 
Council Tax Single Person Discount and Electoral Registration which is in hand. 
WIASS continue to provide advice and assistance regarding the process. 

  
Monitoring 

 
3.7 To ensure the delivery of the 2022/23 plan and any revision required there 

continues to be close and continual monitoring of the plan delivery, forecasted 
requirements of resource – v – actual delivery, and where necessary, additional 
resource will be secured to assist with t
[...]
Treasury 

Management Strategy 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Karen Ashley, Finance and Enabling Portfolio Holder 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell 

Report Author Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 

email:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in advance of the 

meeting. 

 
1. SUMMARY  
 

This report for 2023/24 presents the Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, and the Investment Strategy for 2023/24 to be 
considered for recommendation to Council.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to RECOMMEND TO 
COUNCIL that 

 
i) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate overarching strategy for 

the Council be approved  
 

ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 (Appendix B) and the associated 
MRP policy (Appendix C) be approved 

 

iii) the Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The report for 2023/24 is required following changes in the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Department of Levelling UP Communities 
and Housing (DLUCH) guidance. It combines an overview of how capital expenditure, 

Page 95 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE          26th January 2022 

2 

 

capital financing, treasury and other investment activity contribute to the provision of local 
public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the 
implications for future financial sustainability. The strategies set limits and indicators that 
embody the risk management approach that the Council believes to be prudent. The 
strategies are set again
[...]

Introduction    
 
3.1 This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to 

the provision of local public services along with an overview of how 

associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 

sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance members’ 

understanding of these sometimes technical areas.  

   
3.2 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have 

financial consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They 

are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local policy 

framework, summarised in this report. 

  Capital Expenditure and Financing 
 
3.3 Capital expenditure is where the Authority spends money on assets, such as 

property or vehicles, that will be used for more than one year. In local 

government this includes spending on assets owned by other bodies, and loans 

and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy assets.  

  
3.4 In 2023/24, the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £10.6m for General 

Fund projects, £37.8m for HRA work, and £23m for regeneration work, most of 

which is related to Towns Fund grant. This is summarised below: 

 Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions

 

 

The Council is still to finalise work required for the adoption of IFRS16 linking 

to the accounting for leases which must be implemented by the 2024/5 

financial year.  

  
3.5 The main General Fund capital projects include Towns Fund regeneration 

schemes (innovation Centre, Town Square, and Public Realm) totalling £16m 

to be spend by 2026, and UK Shared Prosperity Funding to be spent by 2025. 

Page 99 Agenda Item 9



Following a change in the Prudential Code, the Authority no longer incurs 

capital expenditure on investments] 

3.6 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account w
[...]
cators 

Indicator 
2021/22 

Actual 

2022/23 

Forecast 

2023/24 

Forecast 

e.g. Debt to net service 

expenditure ratio 

0% 0% 0% 

 
 

Page 135 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 26th Jan 

2023
  
 
Financial Savings Monitoring Report 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Ashley – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Governance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell 

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
Contact email: michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee RECOMMEND 

that: 
 
1) Progress on 2022/23 Departmental Savings be noted. 
2) Progress on Efficiency Savings be reported back to this 

Committee following allocations as part of Quarter 2 2022/23 
monitoring be noted 

3) Present Council overspend position for 2022-23 and actions to 
mitigate this be noted. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of the 2022/23 budget, which was agreed at Council in 

February 2022, there were several savings options approved to deliver 
the balanced budget for the year.  These amounted to £304k of 
Departmental Savings.  In addition, a further £595k of existing 
efficiency savings were carried forward from the 2021/22 financial year.  
These savings require allocation to departmental budgets.  Both sets of 
savings are shown in Appendix A. 

 
2.2  The Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Monitoring report was on the 

Executive Agenda for the 6th December 2022.  
 
2.3  The financial section of the report sets out progress against budget. 

The £10.52m original revenue budget included in the tab
[...]
iciency Target 

595 (743) (148) (148) 0 

 (21) 0 (21) 369 390 

 
 
2.6 Departmental Savings (as per the 2022/23 MTFP) are shown to be on 

track for delivery as per the data contained in Appendix A. 
 
2.7 The monitoring report summarises the detailed position in each 

services area.  These are shown in Appendix B. 
 

Page 139 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 26th Jan 

2023
  
 
2.8 However, the £369k overspend position is just as at Q2.  We also 

need to adjust for the following factors 

 The £1,925 per pay point pay award was paid in December to 
staff.  This has an overall effect of increasing cost in year by 
another £773k.  This funding imbalance has been mitigated in 
the ongoing budgets. This is the forecast impact for the year as 
per December payroll data. 

 The £282k of reserves which were already supporting the 
budget as per the 2022/23 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). 

This means that in 2022/23 the Council has an in year overspend 
position of £1.424m which will reduce General Fund Reserves from 
their opening position of £2.069m to £0.645m. 

 
2.9 The Council are looking at ways to mitigate this in year overspend 

position and using initiatives such as those set out in the MTFP Report 
which will be discussed at Executive on the 7th February 2023.  

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
3.1 The two sets of savings have significant financial implications.  
 
3.2 The Departmental Savings totalling £304k is on track for delivery 
 
3.3 £743k of savings have been allocated, which is more than the £595k 

Cross Cutting savings target by £148k.  This over recovery has been 
applied in order to partially mitigate overspending in Environmental 
Services in Quarter 1.  

 
3.4 This is however only part of the picture.  There are also £773k of 

additional employee costs following the national pay award this year 
and £282k of reserves already supporting the budget. These also 
require monit
[...]
Update on Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 Update on Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 Grant Thornton External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Accounting Policies report 

 Actuarial valuation of the pensions fund  

 Quarterly Risk Update (Q4) 

 Risk Champion Update  

 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme 

 

 

Page 155 Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Capital and Treasury Management Strategies 2023-24
	Appendices A-D to the Capital and Treasury Manag. Strat. 2023-24 Report

	10 Financial Savings Monitoring Report
	11 Quarterly Risk Update
	13 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 26th January, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors 
Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, 
Sharon Harvey and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Kirsty Lees – Grant Thornton (on Microsoft Teams) 
Hugo Hammersley – Feckenham Parish Council representative (on 
Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton (on Microsoft Teams), Andy Bromage (on 
Microsoft Teams) and Michelle Howell 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

41. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Councillors Begum 
(Chair) and Court.  
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Fry, chaired the meeting in the absence 
of the Chair. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meeting held on 15th December 2022 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meetings held on 15th December 2022 be approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the chair of the 
meeting. 
 

44. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who had registered to speak in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

45. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented 
the Monitoring Officer’s report and confirmed that since the last 
meeting of the Committee training sessions had been delivered for 
Members on cyber security and standards and code of conduct. 
Members were asked to consider if they had any training 
requirements they wished to see addressed as part of the training 
programme. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that numerous Borough Member to 
Member complaints had been received regarding the use of social 
media. These were being dealt with locally by the Monitoring Officer 
in conjunction with the Group Leaders but it was reported that these 
were taking up a disproportionate amount of Officer time.  
 
In response to comments with regard to the code of conduct 
training, Members reported positive feedback from this training and 
commented that it was worthwhile to consider adding further 
training sessions on code of conduct to the elected member training 
programme to ensure that understanding of social media use was 
better embedded across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

46. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

 
The Feckenham Parish Council Representative reported that there 
would be no update on the Parish Council’s Standards Regime at 
this meeting. 
 

47. VERBAL UPDATE ON SUBMISSION OF STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2020-21  
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services provided an update 
on submission of 2020-21 Statement of Accounts and in doing so 
reported that Officers were working to update the draft version of 
Accounts that was presented to the Committee on 15 December 
2022. As such, a briefing note had been submitted and weekly 
meetings were taking place between the Officers and the external 
auditors. This was to produce the final draft version that of the 
Accounts that could be submitted to the auditors. It was reported 
that most of the work outstanding concerned reconciliation of 
transactions in the suspense accounts. 
 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report from 
the Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. The 
report before the Committee summarised progress made against 
the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as of end of 
December 2022. It was noted that the report provided a complete 
overview of the internal audit plan with Appendix 1 providing a 
summary of delivery against the plan and Appendix 3 containing 
copies of the final internal audit reports issued since the previous 
progress report presented to the Committee.  
 
It was reported that one high priority recommendation was provided 
from the review of Homelessness Grants 2022-23 but the 
Committee was assured that this was being actioned and in hand. 
There was also a report concerning the Council’s fleet and plant 
fuel usage and efficiency available for viewing and comment. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service reported 
that two data sets were to be uploaded to central database as part 
of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching exercise in January 
2023, concerning Council Tax Single Person Discount and Electoral 
Registration. It was noted there were no exceptions to report in 
terms of fraud or other serious risk. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

It was reported that the overview of the follow-up programme was 
also provided in the reports pack together with copies of finalised 
internal audit reports. The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service reported that regular update meetings were taking 
place with the Head of Finance and Customer Services regarding 
the Council’s finance system (the ERP system) so that the Council 
could work towards a position of assurance in this regard. Annual 
reporting against all core finance components would continue and 
would inform the 2023-24 internal audit plan. 
 
Following the update, Members asked about the monitoring of key 
grants and Officers explained that work was being done to ensure 
all the grants were logged in the system and that for grants such as 
the bus operator grant and the homelessness grants for 2021-22 
that accurate reconciliation and independent audit were in place. It 
was reported regarding the monitoring of homelessness grants that 
internal auditors still required more factual evidence, including 
evidence of expenditure such as bank statements, to fully verify 
how the grant was used and provide assurance in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

49. CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 2023-
24  
 
The Interim Director of Finance introduced the report and stated 
that consideration of this report by the Committee was a 
governance requirement as part of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Department of Levelling 
Up, Communities and Housing (DLUCH) guidance. The report 
provided an overview of how the Council’s capital expenditure, 
capital financing, treasury and other investment activity contributed 
to the provision of local public services along with an overview of 
how associated risk was managed and implications for future 
financial sustainability of the Council. The report provided limits and 
indicators in line with what Council considered to be prudent and 
set out the treasury management policies. 
 
It was reported that for 2023/24 the Council’s planned capital 
expenditure amounted to £10.6 million for General Fund projects, 
£37.8 million for work related to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), and £23 million for regeneration work, most of it related to 
the Towns Fund grant. It was reported that capital receipts would 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

partly be used for Town Hall refurbishment project. It was also 
reported that debt levels for the Council had not changed. 
 
It was reported that the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
(MRP) set out the levels of fund that needed to be set aside to pay 
off the Council’s debt and was applicable only to the General 
Fund’s balances. It was reported that the Council had no 
commercial investments but the regeneration projects, including 
those part of the Towns Fund, were expected to generate income. 
 
Following the report, Members made a number of observations and 
asked a number of questions of Officers, which were answered as 
follows: 
 

 It was explained that the Council’s investment limits were 
there to counteract the possible investment losses and 
Council’s investments were managed through investment 
advisers. 

 It was explained that if the Council borrowed from another 
local authority it would be charged interest on the borrowing. 
It was further explained no borrowing took place between 
Council departments, but departments could borrow against 
the Council’s cash account. 

 It was reported that inflation on capital programme was 
expected to be high and a 15-18 per cent contingency for 
inflation on capital projects was factored in as a risk. Another 
cost pressure for the Council at the moment was people 
housed in Temporary Accommodation with housing people in 
hotels and bed and breakfast accommodation resulting in 
very high costs to the Council.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 

1) the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 
 

2) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 
(Appendix B) and the associated MRP policy (Appendix 
C) be approved. 

 
3) the Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 

 
50. FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT  

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

The Financial Savings Monitoring Report was presented, and it was 
noted that £428k of non-allocated savings and efficiency targets 
from previous years had now been allocated as shown in the report. 
It was noted that £304k of Departmental Savings as part of the 
2022/23 budget savings required allocation to departmental 
budgets. 
 
It was reported that the projected in-year overspend position at Q2 
stood at £369k, and this overspend position was after the allocation 
of non-allocated savings and efficiency targets from previous years 
which totalled £595k. The £369k overspend position was noted as 
just at Q2 with the pressure of staff pay award which increased cost 
in year by £773k and the £282k of reserves which were already 
supporting the budget as per the 2022/23 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).   
 
Therefore, the 2022-23 in year overspend position of the Council 
stood at £1.424m, which would reduce General Fund Reserves 
from opening position of £2.069m to £0.645m. 
 
Following the presentation, Members queried what strategy was in 
place to counteract the overspend position and it was reported that 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) authorised restricting any 
spending on non-essential business and the impact was being 
assessed including how to create enough reserves for the Council 
to be in a more sustainable position. As part of the strategy, 
earmarked reserves would be reallocated to deal with the impacts 
such as utilities inflation.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) Progress on 2022/23 Departmental Savings be noted. 
 

2) Progress on Efficiency Savings reported back to this 
Committee following allocations as part of Quarter 2 
2022/23 monitoring be noted. 

 
3) Present Council overspend position for 2022/23 and 

actions to mitigate this be noted. 
 

51. QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the Quarterly Risk Update and it was 
noted that this was the third risk update to the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee since no assurance audit had been 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

provided in June 2021 following an Internal Audit Review of Risk 
Management Strategies. 
 
It was noted that the Council now had an agreed definition of a 
Corporate Risk and the Officer Risk Board had an agreed definition 
with regards to when Departmental Risks should be raised to 
Corporate Risks and, conversely, when Corporate Risks should be 
reduced to Departmental Risks. 
 
Officers reported that the number of departmental risks had 
continually reduced, down to 62 departmental risks as at the end of 
December 2022, which included one red risk, relating to robustness 
of the revenues performance indicator data. 
 
It was noted that ten corporate risks remained and it was reported 
that monitoring of mould/damp issues in private sector properties 
was a significant issue that was deemed to warrant inclusion as a 
separate risk, and Officers also noted that cost of living would also 
be included as a separate risk item. 
 
Following the presentation, the Council’s risk appetite was 
discussed and it was reiterated that moving green risks to business 
as usual was vital for the Council and that still 27 amber risks 
remained which were important to mitigate. Members requested 
that a training session be delivered on risk management so that 
there was better understanding of this issue among elected 
members.  
 
Regarding the issue of mould and damp, it was noted that any 
decision-making power on spending in this area ultimately rested 
with the Executive Committee and the relevant Portfolio Holder. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the present list of Corporate and Departmental Risks be 
reviewed and noted. 
 

52. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  
 
The Council’s Risk Champion, Councillor Baker-Price, provided a 
risk update and in doing so encouraged Members of the Committee 
to consult the Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit 
and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting (the 
Redmond Review).  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

Councillor Baker-Price commented that this review, among other 
things, highlighted concerns about the state of the local audit 
market and raised concerns about such issues as the ultimate 
effectiveness of the external audit work, the issue of audit 
committees arrangements at Combined Authorities. The review also 
suggested solutions for improving governance arrangements of 
local authorities’ audit committees. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Risk Champion Update be noted. 
 

53. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and in doing so 
Members requested that an in-person training on risk management 
should be provided to Members of the Committee.  
 
Members requested that this training be arranged on the afternoon 
before the first Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meeting in the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be updated as per the 
preamble above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm 
and closed at 8.19 pm 


